TORINB3E 4200 QX 12y Streat, Suite 1H0 fwveR Iare s udrulv. Om

T SICEE6.4205 . Qaklang, La 845607 spihard@iGTeaiidriey com.
August 26, 2011
VIA CERT. IFIED MAIL VIA PRIORI TY MAIL
Cutrent CEO or President District Attorneys of All California Counties
IHerb, Inc. and Select City Attorneys:

17825 Indjan Street (See Atrached Certificate-of Service)
Moreno: Valley, CA 92551 ,

Paracorp Incorporated
{(IHerb, Inc:’s Registered Agent
for Service of Process)
2804 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95833

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.0. Box 70550

‘Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq.

Dear Addressees:

I represent the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”) in connection with this Notice of Violations of
‘California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act.of 1986, which:is codifi ed at California Health &
Safety Code Section 75249 5 etseq. and also referred toas- Proposmon 55 :

ERC isa. Cahforma non-profit corporation dedlcated to, among other causes, helpmg safeguard the
- pubixc from health hazards by bringing about a reductlon in the use and misuse of-hazardous and toxic
.chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and encouraamU corporate
/ respon51b1hty » ‘

. The name of the Company covered by this notice that wo]ated Proposmon 65 (hereinafter * ‘the
onlators ) is: :

~ iHerb, Inc.
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The products that are the subject of this notice and the chemicals-in those products identified as
exceeding allowable levels are:

HealthForce Nutritionals Vitamineral Earth V. 3.0 100% TruGanic - Lead
HealthForce Nutritionals HealthForce Super Foods Vitamineral Green Version 4.8 100%
TruGanic - Lead :

HealthForce Nutritionals Green Mush Version 4.0 Powder - Lead

HealthForce Nutritionals InternialParasite Formula Evolution 4 - Lead:

HealthForce Nutritionals Intestinal Drawin g Formula V.5 Powder - Lead

HealthForce Nutritionals Greener Grasses Version 2.0 (284 Grams) - Lead

HealthForce Nutritionals HealthForce Super Foods Spirulina Manna 100% TruGanic -
Lead ‘

Warrior Power Nutritionals Warrior Food Vanilla Enhanced Powder 100%: TruGanic.-
Lead :

mical known to cause
1992, the State of California

This letter is a notice to-each of the Violators and the appropriate governmental authorities of the
Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed products. This notice covers all:violations of Proposition 65
involving the Violators currently known to ERC frori the information now-available. ERC may continue to:
investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 63, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessmert, is-enclosed with the:copy -of this letterto each of the
Violators.

Each of the Violators has manufacrured, marksted, distributed, and/ot sold the listed products, which
have exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals. The
consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase, acquisition, handling and/or
recommended use of these products by consumers. The primary-route of exposure to these chemicals has been
through ingestion, but may have also occurred through inhalation and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The
method of warning should be a warning that appeats on'the product’s label. Each of the Violatots violated

- Proposition 65 because they failed to provide an appropriate warning to persons using and/or handling these
products that they are being exposed to the identiﬁcfd'jchemi.c_al\s.\ Each of these ongoing violations has ocourred
on every day since June 1, 2008, a5 well as évery day since the products were introduced in the California

“marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product

- * purchasers and users.

" Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixty days
after effective service of this notice unless each of the Violators agrees in an enforceable written instrument to- -
- (1) reformulate the listed productsso as to eliminate further exposures to'the identified chemicals; and (2) pay.
an appropriate civil penalty. ‘Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and my client’s
- objectives'in pursuing this niotice; ERC is intetested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such -
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resolution will avoid both further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicalsand: expensive and
time consuming litigation.

ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall, and is located at 5694 Mission Center Road #1 99,:San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 309-4194. ERC has retained me in connection with this matter, While you may
contact Mr: Heptinstall directly, we suggest that communications regarding this Notice-of Violations should be
directed'to:my attention at the above hsted law office address and telephone number.

Sincerely,

Richard Drury

cc: Karen Evans

. Attachmerits

Certificate of Merit

Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary

Additional Supportmg Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

© Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations .by"i'Herb‘_, Inc.

I, Richard Drury, declare:

L.

Dated: August 26,2011

.. Based on the:information-obtained through ‘those consultants,
‘possession, I believe thete is a reasoniable atid meritorious ca hie
‘that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means th p
‘credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear.and reasonable warnings. -

- I'am an attorney for the noticing party.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who

_have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure tothe listed chemical that is the
subject of the notice.

not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute,

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish'the basis for this certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the

‘persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts; studies, or other data reviewed

by those persons.




- Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ét seq.
August 26,2011
Page 5

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Cahfomla that the following is
true and correct:

1 am a citizen of the United States; over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a.party to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy _'_Strfe_e_t;{Ebft”leethoxpe,;G,eor_g"‘i‘a..3Q742.ﬂ

On August 26, 2011, 1 served: the. following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A. SUMMARY?” on the following; parties by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in-a sealed envelope, addresséd to the party listed belowand depositing it in'a. us
Postal Service Office for deljvery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO:or President .-
[Herb; Ing.

17825 Indian Street:
Moreno Valley, CA.92551

Paracorp Incorporated
(IHerb, Inc.’s Registered Agent
for Service of Process)
2804 Gateway Oaks Drive, Siiite 200
Sacramento, CA 95833

On August 26,2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEAT.TH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the followmg pames by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed
to the party listed be]ow and depositing itin & US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612 0350

On Auvust 26,2011, Iserved the followmo documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH L .
& SAFETY CODE §25249 5 ET SEQ lCERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service . List.
attached hereto by placing a true’ and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties: on the o :

Service List attached hereto and deposmng 1t w1th the U. S Postal Service for dehvery by Prlorxty Mail.

Ex_ecuted‘ on Auggst 26, 201 L in Fort.le_ethorpe, Georgla., '

Chris Heptinstall
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District Attorney, Alameda County
12235 Fallon Street, Room 900
Qakland; CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.O. Box.248 - )
Markleeville, CA 96120

District: Attome“'-- Atnador: Coumy
708 Court Stre: #”02
Jackson, CA

District Attomey, Butte County
23 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 55965

District Attomney; Calaveras Courity:
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Aridress; CA 95249

Colusa, CA 95937

District Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Streer
Mam‘nez,'CA 945353

District Attorney, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA: 95531

District Attorney, E] Dorado County
515 Main Street:
Placerville, CA95667

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney; Glenn County
Post Office Box-430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attomey, Humboldt County
8253th Strect

‘Eureka, CA 95501

" District Attomey, Impen’ai'Coumy

939 West Main Street, Ste- 102
El Centro, CA 92243

. District Attomey, Inyo County

230 W..Linc Street
Bishop ca 935]4 i

District Attomev Kern Count)
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA.93301

Service List

District Attorney, . Kmes County
1400 West. Lacey Boulevard
Hanford CA 93230

Distfict Attorney, Lake County

-235°N. Forbés Street

Lakeport, CA 95453

Dns ‘ict Attomney, Lassen Courlty
220;South Lassen Street, Ste: 8
Sm;anvme CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Rm 345
Los Angelcs, CA 90012

San‘Rafael CA 94903

stmct Attomey,: Matiposa County -
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa; CA 95338 .

District Attomey; Méitdocino County
Post Office Box 1000
UKiah, CA 95482

District Attorney; Merged County
2222-M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoe County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Mone County

Post Ojfice Box 617 )
Bridgeport, CA 93517

.Dmnct Attorney, Montexey County
230 Church Street, Bldg2-

' Salinas, CA 93901

" District Artomev Napa Coumy
931 Parkway ‘vmll ’
.Napa, CA 94559

‘ ,.D!smu Atlorney, \levada County
110 Union Street . N
" Nevada City, CA 95959°

'Dlstnct Anomey Oranve County
401 Civic. Center Drive West -

Sgnt_‘lj\_na CA 92701



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.

August 26, 2011

Page 7

District' Attorney. Placer County
10810 Justice Centér Drive, Ste 240
Roseville; CA- 95678

District Attormey, Plumas,County
520 Main Street; Roomn-404
Quincy; CA 95971~

Dlstrict'Attomcy, Ri\'férsi'de County:

,901 “G7 Sm.ct
:Sacramento, CA 9381

District Attomey, San Benito Courity
419. Fourth Street, 2™ Floor
‘Hellister, CA 95023

istrict Attorneyy San’ Dxego Coulity::
30" West Broadway, Room 1300

San nggp CAI92101 -

‘District Attorney, Saii: Francis¢o. County

850-Bryant Street, Room 3235
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney; San Joaquin County
Post ‘Office Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attorney. San Luis Obispo Coungy
1050 Monierey Street, Room 450
San. Luis Obispo, CA 93408

‘District Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3" Floor
Redwood Clty, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County

~1105.8anta Barbard Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Dlsmct Aftorney, Sama Clara County

70 West: Hedding Street

San Jose; CA 951 1.0

 District Attorriey, Santa Cruz County

701 Ocean Streef, Room-200

: Santa Cruz, CA 95060 -

Dlstnct Attomey, Shasta County : L ‘
1525 Court Street, Third Floof

" Redding, CA 96001-1632

District-Attomey, Sierra County

PO Box 457

" Downieville, CA 95936

District Atforney, Siskiyou County
Post Oftice Box 986
Yreka, CA-96097.

District Attorney, Stlano County -
675 Texas Street; Ste 4500

Fairfield, CA 94333

District Attomey, Sonoma County

600. Admmlstranon Drive, Room2 125
Santa Rosa; CA 95403

- Distriet Auomt,y, Stanislaus’ Counity
'832 12" Sifect, Ste 300

Modesto, CA-95353

District Attorney; Suttér County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

Weaverville; €. 9609: ]

District Attotfiey, Tulare County

221 8. Mooney Avenue, Room ’24
Visalia, CA"93291

District Attorney; Tuolumne Cointy
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomey;- Ventara County

800 South Victoria Avenue

Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney, Y ola County
303 2" Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attornley; Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles: City Attorney's:Office
City Hall East

. 200 N. Main-Street, R 800
) Los Ancvalzas~ CA 90017 .

. San Diego City Attorney's Oﬂ' ice

1200 3rd Avenue Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 97101

" San Francisco City Attomeys Office’
» City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
San l"rancxsco CA 94102 ’

San Jose City A’ttomey_"sAOfﬁce '

- 200 East Santa Clara Streét

San Jose, CA 95113



